
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Baker, Douglas, Hook, Pearson and K Taylor 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 March 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy and Place Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 10 December 2019, 15 
January 2020 and 12 February 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Tuesday 10 March 2020. Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded,  and that includes any registered public speakers, who 



 

have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. The Council’s 
protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It 
can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f 
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201 
60809.pdf 
 

4. Update report on Planning Enforcement   (Pages 17 - 46) 
 This report provides Members with an update on the planning 

enforcement section in terms of cases being dealt with and a vision 
for the planning enforcement section into the future. Members of the 
Area Planning Sub-committee requested that Planning Enforcement 
be reviewed by Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee, which referred the matter to the Economy and Place 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
5. Make It York's Economic Development 

Priorities for 2020/21   
(Pages 47 - 50) 

 This paper invites Members to comment on the broad priority areas 
to be included in the Council’s service level agreement (SLA) with 
Make it York (MIY) for 2020-21. Following consideration by the 
committee, a report will be taken to a decision session of the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning in April. 

6. Update report on Guildhall Project   (Pages 51 - 76) 
 This report has come to the Committee following a request from the 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CSMC) to review the project status reporting for the 
Guildhall project, expressing CSMC’s concern that the October 
2019 Green rating did not accurately reflect the project status at that 
time. The purpose the report is to review the project governance 
and risk management arrangements for the delivery of the project 
which inform the project reporting.  

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 
7. Update report on Apprenticeships and Skills 

Scrutiny review   
(Pages 77 - 80) 

 This report updates Members on the progress of the scrutiny review 
into Apprenticeships and Skills and asks the Committee to consider 
the remit proposed by the Task Group appointed to carry out this 
review on the Committee’s behalf. 

8. Work Plan 2019-20   (Pages 81 - 84) 
 To consider the work plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby 
Contact details: 
Telephone: 01904 552599 Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 January 2020 

Present Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Douglas, Hook, K Taylor and Mason 
(Substitute for Cllr Pearson) 

Apologies Councillor Pearson 

 
41. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
42. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 be 

updated to include an amendment to minute 38 and be brought 
back for approval at the next meeting on 12 February 2020.  

 
43. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
44. Overview Report on Economy and Place Sickness and 
Workloads  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the wellbeing of staff 
within the Economy and Place (E&P) Directorate. The report included 
updated m
[...]
Staff usually returned to work on the day they were fit to return unless 
there was a specific reason, for example a referral to occupational 
health or making reasonable adjustments for their return. 

 

 With regard to workload being manageable and the effect of this on 
staff, work was being undertaken to address this for example the 
introduction of workflow planning by the Head of Planning. This was next 
being introduced to the highways regulatory service. Where feedback 
had been given on workload and workflow, officers had examined where 
improvements could be made. 

 
Members suggested that HR may not be best placed to undertake HR 
interviews.  
 
The Corporate Director Economy and Place and Head of HR were thanked 
for their report. 
  

Page 3



Resolved:  That the Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee receive a 
further report on staff sickness absence and staff response in 
the staff survey at the earliest opportunity when the next round 
of feedback had been received. 

 
Reason:  To inform the Committee of absence figures in the E&P 

directorate and the staff’s response in the staff survey. 
 
 
45. Scoping report on in-work poverty including Employers' Charter 
and Living Hours  
 
Members considered a report that presented a request by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) to 
undertake a review into elements of poverty in the city which fall within the 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee’s remit, as part of a 
corporate review of poverty in York. The Scrutiny Officer outlined the report 
noting the proposed remit and timescales. The Corporate Director 
Economy and Place suggested that an Employers’ Charter could be 
examined as part of the Economic Strategy as a recommendation to the 
Executive. He was asked and explained the timeline for the Economic 
Strategy.  
 
Members discussed the review on in work poverty and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. The Committee undertake a review on in-work poverty including 
Employers' Charter and Living Hours 

ii. A task group (made up of Cllrs Douglas, Daubeney and Hook) 
be formed to further examine the remit of the review with the 
attendance of the Chair at the first task group meeting.  

 
Reason:  To provide a corporate, cross-party response to poverty in the 

city. 
 
46. Work Plan 2019-20  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2019-20 municipal year. 
 
Following discussion, Members agreed a number of changes to the work 
plan and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be updated to include the following items:  
 

Page 4



Wednesday 12 February 2020 
1. Overview Report on Economic Strategy including attendance of 

Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning. 
2. Bi-Annual Update report from the Managing Director of Make It York. 
3. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report (slipped from 

December) 
4. Pre-Decision Report on EV Charging Strategy  
5. Pre-Decision Report on Fleet Strategy. 
6. Work Plan 2019-20 
 
Wednesday 11 March 2020 
1. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Report 
2. Update report on Guildhall Project 
3. Update report on Planning Enforcement. 
4. Update report on In-Work Poverty Scrutiny review. 
5. Update report on Apprenticeships Scrutiny review 
6. Work Plan 2019-20 
 
Wednesday 15 April 2020 
1. Update Report on Highways (content to be informed by Cllr Taylor). 
2. Work Plan 2019-20 
   
Reason: To follow up on the decisions made at this meeting and to keep 

the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.07 pm].

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 February 2020 

Present Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-
Chair), Baker [until minute 53], Douglas, Hook, 
Pearson and K Taylor 

  

 
47. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
48. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 be 
updated to include an amendment to minute 38 and be brought 
back for approval at the next meeting. 

 
ii. That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 be 

updated to include the addition to minute 44 of it being suggested 
that HR may not be best placed to undertake HR interviews and 
be brought back for approval at the next meeting. 

 
49. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak on Agenda 
Item 6 Bi Annual Update from the Managing Director of Make It York (MiY). 
Kevin Tuohy, Nicholas Roberts, Alessandro Venturi, Robin George and 
Martin Spencer all spoke on that item.  
 
Kevin Tuohy explained that in July 2019 assurances were sought regarding 
Jubbergate Market. Following this a working group had been set up and 
had met for the first time a few weeks previous. Mr Tuohy expressed 
concern regarding the conduct of MiY representatives at that meeting and 
he invited MiY to work with the market in a transparent and dignified way.  
 

Page 7



Nicholas Roberts explained that at Christmas, market traders had been 
forced into working prolonged hours due to being unable to exit the market. 
He noted that there had been a petition of 1500 signatures on this and that 
MiY had being going against market traders’ human rights. He cited a 
number of examples of market traders with many years of trading that had 
left the market because of their treatment by MiY and he asked how many 
more traders the market would lose. 
 
Alessandro Venturi, a former food market trader on Silver Street in the city 
centre explained his background as a chef and thanked Cllr Fitzpatrick a
[...]
13



As requested by the committee, Members considered a pre-decision report 
prior to the Executive’s consideration of a report on Fleet Strategy at their 
meeting in March.  
 
The Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment and Head of 
Highways and Fleet were in attendance to present the report. An overview 
of the report was given and in answer to Member questions they responded 
that: 
 

 There was 256 under 3.5 tonne vehicles in the fleet of 565. 
 

 Vehicles over 3.5 tonne were more bespoke items. 
 

 The decisions regarding the fleet purchase were based in whole life cost 
– the bigger the vehicle the bigger the cost. 

 

 With regard to the consideration on the carbon impact or alternative 
fuels there were concerns regarding biofuels and batteries and there 
were no perfect solutions as there was a carbon impact on the 
manufacturing process for these.  

 

 Most vehicles in the fleet were run for 7 years.  
 

 The move to the green energy tariff was noted. 
 
Members considered the options as detailed in the report and two 
proposals were put forward as to whether the council should have a clear 
policy position that all new vehicles must be zero emission or whether this 
should apply to vehicles under 3.5 tonnes. Both proposals were seconded 
and it was:  
 
Resolved:  That it be suggested to Executive that the council have a clear 

policy position that all new vehicles must be zero emission.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that Fleet Strategy addresses the Council ambition of 

being zero carbon by 2030. 
 
56. Work Plan 2019-20  
 
Members considered the work plan for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 
Resolved:  

i. That it be delegated to the Chair and CSMC Chair to decide 
whether the committee receive an update paper on the CSMC 
Call-In on Inclusive Growth. 

Page 14



 
ii. That the work plan be updated to include the following items:  

 
Wednesday 11 March 2020 
1. Update report on Planning Enforcement. 
2. Make It York’s Economic Development Priorities for 20/21 
3. Update report on Guildhall Project 
4. Update report on Apprenticeships and Skills Scrutiny review 
5. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring 
6. Work Plan 2019-20 
 
Wednesday 15 April  2020 
1. Make It York update on Shambles market. 
2. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan Biannual Report 
3. Update Report on Highways (content to be informed by Cllr Taylor). 
4. Update report on In-Work Poverty Scrutiny review. 
5. Work Plan 2019-20 
 
Wednesday 20 May 2020 
1. Further Update Report on Implementation of Recommendations of 

Economic Health of York City Centre Scrutiny Review. 
2. Work Plan 2019-20 
 
Reason: To follow up on the decisions made at this meeting and to keep 

the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.45 pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

11th March 2020 

Report of the Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection 
 

Planning Enforcement  
 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the planning 
enforcement section in terms of cases being dealt with and a vision for 
the planning enforcement section into the future. 

2. Members of the Area Planning Sub-committee requested that Planning 
Enforcement be reviewed by Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee, which referred the matter to the Economy and Place Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Background 

3. A breach of planning control is defined in section 171A of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as: 
 

 The carrying out of development without the required planning 
permission; or 

 Failing to comply with any condition or limitation subject to which 
planning permission has been granted. 

 Any contravention of the limitations on, or conditions belonging to, 
permitted development rights, under the Town and Country 
Planning (General P
[...]
TO NEIGHBOUR No14" 

on the attached Plan B.
(3) Remove from the Land all 
building materials, waste and 

rubble arising from the 
requirements in steps 5 (1) and 5 

(2) above.

02/12/2011 02/02/2010 21/12/2009

Page 19 of 19 Date of Publication: 07/01/2020

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

   

Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

11 March 2020 

 
Make it York’s Economic Development Priorities for 20/21  

Introduction 

1. This paper invites the scrutiny committee to comment on the broad 
priority areas to be included in the Council’s service level agreement 
(SLA) with Make it York (MIY) for 2020-21. 

2. Following consideration by this committee, a report will be taken to a 
decision session of the Executive Member for Economy and 
Planning in April. 

Recommendations 

3. The committee is invited to provide feedback on the draft priority 
areas set out in paragraph 6. 

Background  

4. MIY was set up in 2015 with the aim of increasing the city’s profile 
as a destination for living, visiting, studying, and doing business.  
The company was tasked with increasing business investment and 
visitor spend in the city and enhancing the profile of York’s cultural 
offer.  MIY’s current business plan expresses this in four strategic 
priorities: 

 City positioning and profile-raising 

 Network-building and inward investment 

 Ensuring an exciting city-centre 

 Delivering the cultural strategy 

5. A contract between the Council and MIY sets out the specification, 
service standards and funding arrangements.  The current contract 
runs to 31 March 2021.  Schedule 1 of this contract (often referred to 
informally as the SLA) is reviewed each year and sets out agreed 
priorities for the following year.  These priorities are formally agreed 
by the relevant Executive Members and then form the basis of MIY’s 
business plan.  

Page 47 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Priorities for 2020/21 

6. The following priorities are propo
[...]
his report is to review the project governance and risk 
management arrangements for the delivery of the project which inform 
the project reporting.  

Background 

3. Securing the future of the Guildhall is one of the Council’s Major Projects 
being delivered by the Regeneration team within the Economy and Place 
Directorate. 

4. The project was initiated in July 2013 when the council’s cabinet agreed 
funding to undertake project feasibility work. Since that time, project 
progress has been reported to Cabinet / Executive at key project stages 
with approval to progress to the subsequent stage being given in each 
case.  The Executive decisions relating to the project are set out at 
annex A. 

5. The most recent Executive decision in February 2019 confirmed the 
budget and granted approval to deliver the project. 

Governance  

6. Delivery of the project in accordance with the Executive approval is 
governed by the Project Board, chaired by the Corporate Director of 
Economy and Place.  Project Board membership is set out at annex B. 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6



 

 
7. At monthly Board meetings project progress is reported by the project 

manager, with all current and future workstreams considered in the 
context of delivery against the agreed project parameters and 
programme.  The Board monitors the project budget and project risks, 
providing strategic direction to the project manager in accordance with 
Executive approvals. 
 
Project Risks 

 

8. A project risk register has been maintained throughout the project.  This 
reflects both risks specific to the construction works and the wider project 
risks relative to delivery of the key project outcomes, as identified in the 
highlight reports. 

 
9. The project team has undertaken risk workshops at key project stages 

facilitated by the project cost consultant Turner Townsend.  The project 
risk register is aligned to the council’s corporate format with the key risks 
identified in the corporate highligh
[...]
G rating.  Following the re-tender and 
Executive approval of the revised scope and budget in February 2019 
the overall status was ‘reset’ to Green in March 2019.  

 
26. Over the period Oct 2019 to Feb 2020 issues, risks and timescales have 

been recorded as being Amber ‘at risk’, although the overall, on balance, 
rating was still Green.  This is because the specific issues / areas of 
concern were being actively managed and were anticipated in the project 
risk register with planned mitigation.  

 
27. The combination of current and ongoing issues is being actively 

managed.  The majority of issues were anticipated in the project risk 
register; the structural unknowns, underpinning and high river levels, and 
mitigation measures and contract contingency were included.  However, 
in combination the overall magnitude and extent may now impact on the 
overall rating. 
 
Recommendation 
 

28. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and also note the 
role of the Audit and Governance Committee in monitoring the risks 
associated with major projects. 
 
Reason: To help Members understand how the Guildhall project is being 
delivered.   

 

Contact Details 

Author: 
David Warburton 
Head of Regeneration 
Programmes  
Tel: 01904 551312 
David.warburton@york.gov.uk 
  
 

Chief officer responsible for this report 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 

Page 55

mailto:David.warburton@york.gov.uk


 

 Report Approved √ Date 02/03/2020 

     
 

Wards Affected:  Guildhall All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes and background papers: 
 
Annex A: - Executive reports / decision history 
Annex B: - Guildhall Project Board membership 
Annex C: - Project risk register 
Annex D: - Feb 2020 highlight report 
Annex E: - Highlight reporting overall project status summary 2017 - 2020 

Page 56



Annex A 

 

Cabinet / Executive reports : 

 

Cabinet July 2013 – scheme inception 

Cabinet Dec 2
[...]

excess of £3 million and there are around 50 such companies 
headquartered in York. 

7. The levy is used to fund apprenticeship training and assessment. Levy-
paying employers can transfer up to 25% of their contribution to support 
apprenticeships in smaller businesses. If levy payments are not used 
within two years they are returned to central government. 

8. The Committee’s October meeting noted that some employers found it 
difficult to utilise their apprentice levy while small and medium sized 
enterprises (SMEs) found it difficult to access higher and degree level 
apprenticeships. However, this will be changing over the next 12 months 
so any size employer will be able to access any training provider and any 
apprenticeship training provision they wish. 
 
Proposed Remit 

9. Aim: 
 
The Task Group will engage with apprenticeship providers and 
employers in the city with a view to bringing recommendations to the 
Committee. The aim of the Task Group will be to explore means by 
which CYC can work with partners in the city to maximise the proportion 
of the apprentice levy that is retained and spent on training to improve 
skills in York’s economy.  

This is likely to be achieved through partnership, including opportunities 
for levy payers to work with SMEs and identify opportunities for levy 
transfer where appropriate. 
 

10. Objectives 

i. To evaluate the current number of levy payers in York based on 
best available knowledge so as to assess the value of funds 
available; 

ii. To understand the current apprenticeship training provision, the 
potential in York and the current spend; 

iii. To identify the demand from companies who might want to offer 
apprenticeships; 

Page 78



 

iv. To examine best practices with regard to the transfer of the 
apprenticeship levy; 

v. To understand the use of the apprenticeship levy within City of 
York Council and how CYC can help facilitate best practice in the 
rest of the city with a view to meeting Counc

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 11 March 2020 

Present Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Hook, Pearson and K Taylor 

Apologies Councillor Baker 

 
57. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda. In respect of agenda item 4 [Update report on Planning 
Enforcement], the Chair advised that one of the cases included in the 
report was close to his home addresses and he had not been involved with 
the case. No further interests were declared. 
 
 
58. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the minutes of the meetings held on 10 December 2019 and 15 
January 2020 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  

ii. That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 be 
amended to include the following amendments and brought back to 
the next meeting for approval: 

 Minute 48 to be amended to: ‘That the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 January 2020 be updated to include the addition to minute 
44 of it being suggested that HR may not be best placed to face to 
face staff survey HR interviews.’ 

 Minute 50: To be amended to include the addition of the following 
sentence at the end of the first bullet point: It was suggested that 
residents and employee representation should be included at all 
stages of the process 

 Minute 52: That the democracy Officer email a suggested 
amendment regarding the wording of an additional bullet point to 
state that a number of Members expressed concern that whilst the 
voting mechanisms were in place for MiY’s obligations, this may 
not be sufficient to cover the issues raised by market traders 
 



59. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak under the 
council’s public participation scheme.  
 
Johnny Hayes spoke on agenda item 4 [Update report on Planning 
Enforcement]. He noted that the planning enforcement team was 
overstretched and under resourced and was therefore not functioning 
satisfactorily. He referred to the Roomzzz aparthotel in York which he 
believed was taller than it should be and he was not happy with the way in 
which his FoI request concerning the matter had been handled. 
 
Kevin Tuohy, Martin Spencer, Ian Weston and June Tranmer spoke on 
agenda item 5 [Make It York's Economic Development]. 
 
Kevin Tuohy explained that he would like MiY to invest in market traders 
and he urged them to seek help from traders to help them. He expressed 
disappointment in MiY engagement with traders and noted that there were 
opportunities to drive locals into the market. 
 
Martin Spencer expressed a number of concerns regarding the 
management of the market, namely inadequate cleaning and shambles 
market website being 18 months out of date. He noted that the shambles 
market had a number of diverse and unique range of businesses and he 
invited Members to visit. 
 
June Tranmer read out the comments made by Ian Weston (Chair of 
Guildhall Planning Panel), who was unable to attend the meeting. He 
detailed his correspondence with the Assistant Director Communities and 
Equalities in which expressed a number of concerns regarding the renewal 
of the MiY Service Level Agreement (SLA) in terms of performance metrics, 
residents’ requirements, priorities and views, and abandonment of targets. 
He proposed that the SLA included a requirement to consult with residents. 
 
June Tranmer expressed a number of concerns regarding the Shambles 
market and it’s prominence in relation to visiting markets in the city. She 
referred to the 2009 city centre action plan noting that a number of items 
within that plan had not come to fruition. She urged the advertising of the 
market. 
 
60. Update report on Planning Enforcement  
 
Members were presented with a report that provided an update on the 
planning enforcement section in terms of cases being dealt with and a 
vision for the planning enforcement section into the future. Annex A 



detailed the Enforcement Register as at 7 January 2020. Members of the 
Area Planning Sub-committee requested that Planning Enforcement be 
reviewed by Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee, which 
referred the matter to the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection and Principal 
Development Management Officer were in attendance to present the 
report. The Assistant Director responded to comments made by Johnny 
Hayes noting that Principal Development Management Officer would be 
meeting with him that week to discuss the matter. The Principal 
Development Management Officer outlined the report.  
 
In response to Members, Officers explained:  

 Each case was considered on its own merits 

 The process and time involved in dealing with complaints 

 Expediency was a policy matter not a staffing resource matter 
  
Resolved:  That the information in the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure members are aware of the work currently being 

undertaken in Planning Enforcement. 
 
 
61. Make It York's Economic Development Priorities for 2020/21  
 
Members considered a report that invited the committee to comment on the 
broad priority areas to be included in the Council’s service level agreement 
(SLA) with Make it York (MIY) for 2020-21 (as detailed in paragraph 6 of 
the report). Following consideration by the committee, a report would be 
taken to a Decision Session of the Executive Member for Economy and 
Planning in April.  

The Assistant Director Communities and Equalities and Head of Economic 
Growth were in attendance to present the report. Head of Economic 
Growth outlined the report and detailed the seven priorities for the MiY 
SLA. Members asked a number of questions to which they responded that: 
 

 The current SLA included a reference to the tourism strategy 

 More detail on the relationship between MiY and market traders would 
be included in the report going to the Decision Session of the Executive 
Member for Economy and Planning. 



 The detail of the MiY contribution to the economic development priorities 
would be included in the business plan presented to the Shareholder 
Committee. The Corporate Director Economy and Place then clarified 
the decision making process for the MiY SLA. 

 Skills and apprenticeship training was covered by the MiY sector 
development plan. 

 There needed to be more engagement on an ongoing basis with 
different sectors. 

 Clarification was given on the nature of MiY as a teckal company  

The Chair proposed and Cllr Douglas seconded that the Chair of the 
Committee contact the Chairs of the Customer and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee and Chair of Audit and Governance 
Committee stating concern that the Committee was unable to effectively 
scrutinise the economic development function of MiY under current scrutiny 
arrangements. A vote was taken with three members for and three 
members against. The Chair’s casting vote was in favour of the motion and 
it was: 

Resolved:  That the Chair contact the Chairs of the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee and Chair 
of Audit and Governance Committee stating concern that the 
Committee was unable to effectively scrutinise the economic 
development function of MiY under current scrutiny 
arrangements 

Reason:  In order to effectively scrutinise the economic development 
function of MiY 

 
62. Update report on Guildhall Project  
 
Following the request from Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) to review the project status reporting for 
the Guildhall project, the committee considered a report that reviewed the 
project governance and risk management arrangements for the delivery of 
the project which inform the project reporting. Risk registers were included 
in the annexes to the report.  

The Corporate Director Economy and Place and Head of Regeneration 
Programmes were in attendance to present the report. They explained risk 
ratings as detailed in the report annexes. In answer to Member questions 
they explained: 



 How the project management system operated. 

 That the risk register was live and how it was updated. 

 The reporting mechanism to the Audit and Governance Committee 

Resolved:  

i. That the content of the report be noted 

ii. That the role of the Audit and Governance Committee in 
monitoring the risks associated with major projects be noted. 

Reason:  To help Members understand how the Guildhall project is being 
delivered.   

 
 
63. Update report on Apprenticeships and Skills Scrutiny review  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the proposed remit and 
objectives of the Task Group to undertake a review of apprenticeships and 
skills. These were: 

Aim: 
The Task Group will engage with apprenticeship providers and employers 
in the city with a view to bringing recommendations to the Committee. The 
aim of the Task Group will be to explore means by which CYC can work 
with partners in the city to maximise the proportion of the apprentice levy 
that is retained and spent on training to improve skills in York’s economy.  

This is likely to be achieved through partnership, including opportunities for 
levy payers to work with SMEs and identify opportunities for levy transfer 
where appropriate. 
 
Objectives: 

To evaluate the current number of levy payers in York based on best 
available knowledge so as to assess the value of funds available; 

i. To understand the current apprenticeship training provision, the 
potential in York and the current spend; 

ii. To identify the demand from companies who might want to offer 
apprenticeships; 

iii. To examine best practices with regard to the transfer of the 
apprenticeship levy; 



iv. To understand the use of the apprenticeship levy within City of York 
Council and how CYC can help facilitate best practice in the rest of 
the city with a view to meeting Council Plan priorities in terms of 
improving skills and sustainable development. 

It was 

Resolved:  That the remit proposed by the Task Group be approved. 

Reason:  In order to progress the Apprenticeships and Skills Scrutiny 
review 

64. Work Plan 2019-20  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 
2019-20 municipal year. Following a suggestion for an update report on the 
economic impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Corporate Director 
Economy and Place advised that this was an emergency planning function 
and it would not be appropriate for the committee to examine this during 
the crisis but could do so at a later point. He suggested that further advice 
could be sought from the Monitoring Officer.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan as set out on page 81 of the agenda pack be 

agreed. 
  
Reason: In order to keep the work plan updated. 
 
Members expressed gratitude to all council employees for their work during 
the flooding. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr P Kilbane, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


